Recognition of ECL under IFRS 9 for debt financial assets at FVOCI 71,054

Deferred tax in relation to the above 154,914

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 7,526,959

Retained earnings

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 14,682,693

Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs including those measured at FVOCI (see below) (607,896)

Deferred tax in relation to the above 107,368

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 14,182,165

Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9 (1,049,128)

 “ARMSWISSBANK” CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY
 Financial Statements
 31 December 2019 32

The following table reconciles:

 the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 as of 31 December

2017; to

 the opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018.

In thousand Armenian drams Loan loss provision
under IAS 39

31 December 2017 Remeasurement
ECLs under IFRS 9

at 1 January 2018

Impairment allowance for

Cash and cash equivalents - 1,851 1,851

Amounts due from financial institutions - 54,715 54,715

Loans and receivables per IAS 39/
financial assets at amortised cost
under IFRS 9

1,574,827 451,360 2,026,187

Held to maturity per IAS 39/Debt
instruments at amortised cost under
IFRS 9:

- 12,611 12,611

Available-for-sale debt investment
securities per IAS 39/debt financial
assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9

- 71,054 71,054

Other assets - 8,029 8,029

 1,574,827 599,620 2,174,447

Financial guarantee contracts issued - 8,276 8,276

 - 8,276 8,276

Total impairment allowance 1,574,827 607,896 2,182,723

7 Interest and similar income and expense

In thousand Armenian drams 2019 2018

Loans to customers 7,834,036 6,509,974

Investment securities at FVOCI  7,364,380 3,928,616

Investment securities at amortised cost  6,913,614 7,297,818

Income from factoring 316,057 248,747

Lease receivables 29,854 -

Amounts due from financial institutions 99,276 146,819

Reverse repurchase transactions 138,122 114,178

Other interest income 6,339 5,902

Total interest and similar income 22,701,678 18,252,054

Amounts due to customers 8,455,249 7,152,452

Repurchase transactions 1,741,237 626,778